

SC98409

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

v.

APLUX LLC AND PAUL AND ANN LUX ASSOCIATES L.P.,

Respondent.

From the Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

JULIA E. RIVES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 69249

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8824
Fax: (573) 751-0774
Julia.Rives@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Purchase of the Aircraft and Execution of Lease and Management Agreements	13
i. The TBM	13
ii. The Excel	16
B. The Lease Agreements.....	19
C. The Audit and Appeal to the AHC	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
POINTS RELIED ON.....	25
I. The administrative hearing commission erred in holding that APLUX was entitled to a use tax exemption on two purchased aircraft, because APLUX exercised taxable use of the aircraft within the meaning of sections 144.018, 144.605, and 144.615, in that operational control of both aircraft rested with APLUX where the aircraft were non-exclusively leased, one to a parent	

company, the other to a common carrier, and APLUX reserved for itself priority of use and otherwise maintained control over the aircraft25

II. The administrative hearing commission erred in holding that APLUX was entitled to a use tax exemption on two purchased aircraft, because the economic and substantive realities of the transactions show that the aircraft were not purchased for resale, in that many of the formalities normally expected in an aircraft leasing transaction were replaced by inter-company transactions, APLUX was not a financially viable business, and there is no evidence that the leases were actually negotiated6

ARGUMENT 27

Point I 27

A. Applicable Law 28

B. The Assessment and the AHC's Decision 30

D. APLUX exercised taxable use over the Aircraft..... 33

E. APLUX did not meet the qualifications of the use tax sale for resale exemption 37

Point II 45

A. Applicable Law 45

B. Analysis..... 48

C. Conclusion..... 54

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015)	24
<i>Akins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	37
<i>Bartlett International, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 487 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2016)	24, 37
<i>Burnet v. Commonwealth Improvement Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 415 (1932)	48
<i>Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	25
<i>Business Aviation, LLC v. Director of Revenue</i> , 579 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. banc 2019)	passim
<i>Central Cooling & Supply Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 648 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. banc 1982)	26, 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>DI Supply I, LLC v. Director of Revenue</i> , 601 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2020) ..	25, 29, 30, 38, 39
<i>Emerson Electric Co., v. Director of Revenue</i> , 204 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. banc 2006)	25
<i>Fall Creek Construction Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 109 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. banc 2003)	28
<i>Farm & Home Sav. Ass’n v. Spradling</i> , 538 S.W.2d 313, 317 (Mo. 1976)	38

Five Delta Alpha, LLC v. Director of Revenue, 458 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. banc 2015) 30, 38, 39, 43

Frank Lyon Co. v. U.S., 435 U.S. 561 (1978) 49, 53

Great Southern Bank v. Director of Revenue, 269 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2008) 47

Gregory v. Helvering, 293 U.S. 465 (1935) 26, 45, 46, 51, 54

Higgins v. Smith, 308 U.S. 473 (1940)passim

ICC Management, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc 2009) 39, 43

Loren Cook Co. v Director of Revenue, 414 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. banc 2013) 26, 47, 54

May Department Stores Co. v. Union Electric Light & Power Co., 107 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1937)..... 48

Moline Properties v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 319 U.S. 436 (1943)..... 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54

Murray v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission, 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 41

Music City Centre Management, LLC v. Director of Revenue, 295 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 39

Phelps v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Co., 438 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1968) 48

President Casino, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 219 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. banc 2007) 28, 30, 51

R & M Enters., Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 748 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 38

Rexall Drug Co. v. Peterson, 113 Cal.App.2d 528 (1952)..... 52

Sipco, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994) 30, 51

Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Director Of Revenue, 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) 38

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 514 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 24

Union Electric Co. v. Director of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014) 24

Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999) 43

Statutes

§ 144.010 28, 29, 30, 43

§ 144.018 passim

§ 144.020 28, 30

§ 144.021 23

§ 144.030 passim

§ 144.080 23

§ 144.100 23

§ 144.600 38, 39

§ 144.605 25, 27, 29, 30, 33

§ 144.610 28, 39

§ 144.615 passim

§ 144.655 10, 28

§ 621.193 24

Regulations

12 CSR 10-103.555 23

12 CSR 10-108.700 10, 29

14 C.F.R. § 1.1 20

14 C.F.R. § 135.1 14
